SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE SITTING OF THE ASSEMBLY HELD ON MONDAY, THE 23™JUNE,

2025

Proceedings of the House commenced with recitation from the Holy Qur’an followed by its Urdu

translation at 05:06 P.M. Mr. Babar Saleem Swati, Honorable Speaker was in the Chair.

2. LEAVE APPLICATIONS. The House granted leave to the following:-

e Mr. Hisham Inam Ullah Khan, MPA (23" to 27" June, 2025).

e Muhammad Rashad Khan, MPA (23" June, 2025).
e Makhdoom Zada Muhammad Aftab Haider, MPA (23rd to 24" June, 2025).

e Arbab Muhammad Usman Khan, MPA (from 23" June, 2025 till the end of the whole session).
e Muhammad Idrees, MPA (23" June, 2025).

ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY

THE CHAMBER OFFICER

3. DEMANDS FOR GRANTS OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET 2025-26. The following motions for demands for

grants of Annual Budget Statement 2025-26 were moved, voted upon and granted by the House:-

DEMAND No.

oW

W ® N o Wu

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

DEPARTMENT.

Provincial Assembly

General Administration

Finance, Treasuries & Local Fund Audit
Planning & Development, Bureau of Statistics
Information Technology

Revenue and Estate

Excise, Taxation and Narcotics Control
Home

Jails & Convicts Settlement

Police

Administration of Justice

Higher Education, Archives & Libraries
Health

Communication and Works

Roads, Highways, Bridges, Buildings & Structure (Repair)

Public Health Engineering

DEMAND FOR GRANTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR 2025-26.

623,502,000
8,959,721,000
4,366,162,000
1,391,775,000
2,572,881,000
2,600,467,000
1,902,902,000
3,635,463,000
8,881,709,000

121,005,403,000
12,875,481,000
40,402,288,000
211,101,461,000
6,587,376,000
7,827,000,000
16,787,306,000



17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.

Local Government

Agriculture

Animal Husbandry

Co-operation

Environment & Forestry

Forestry (Wildlife)

Fisheries

Irrigation

Industries

Mineral Development & Inspectorate of Mines
Stationary & Printing

Population Welfare

Technical Education, Manpower & Training
Labour

Information & Public Relations

Social Welfare, Special Education & Women Empowerment.

Zakat & Ushr
Pension

Subsidies

Government Investment/Committed Contribution

Augaf, Religious, Minority & Hajj Affairs
Sports, Culture & Museums

Tehsil Government Non-Salary

Grant to Local Councils

Housing

Tehsil Government Salary

Inter Provincial Coordination

Energy and Power

Transport and Mass Transit

Elementary and Secondary Education

Relief, Rehabilitation & Settlement

13,601,672,000
6,867,916,000
4,682,207,000
82,731,000
5,224,515,000
1,685,427,000
496,298,000
9,928,000,000
1,940,120,000
2,073,009,000
382,918,000
919,302,000
4,098,517,000
916,327,000
845,926,000
14,114,597,000
562,469,000
189,032,532,000
10,600,012,000
42,000,000,000
2,506,442,000
1,067,174,000
37,545,000,000
12,686,662,000
1,429,893,000
288,608,933,000
114,718,000
434,043,000
8,789,964,000
18,266,261,000
12,146,298,000



48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
65.
66.

Loans and Advances

State Trading in Food Grains & Sugar
Development

Rural and Urban Development
Public Health Engineering

Education and Training

Health Services

Construction of Irrigation
Construction of Roads, Highways & Bridges
Special Programme

Tehsil Programme

Foreign Projects Assistance

Merged Districts

Merged Districts (MDs)

Covid-19 Contingency

Tourism

State Trading in Food Grains & Sugar (MDs)

350,000,000
113,104,774,000
41,014,155,000
61,766,579,000
8,204,836,000
11,112,065,000
14,131,626,000
23,325,353,000
35,445,386,000
1,566,181,000
39,000,000,000
171,830,199,000
139,603,620,000
160,000,000,000
330,000,000
2,140,485,000
370,907,000

4. CONSIDERATION AND PASSAGE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE BILL, 2025. Upon the

motions of Mr. Aftab Alam, Minister for Finance, the above-captioned Bill was considered clause by
clause and passed with amendments by the House.

5. LAYING OF AUTHENTICATED SCHEDULE OF AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 2025-2026

UNDER ARTICLE 123 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN.Mr. Aftab Alam,

Minister for Finance laid on the Table of the House, the Authenticated Schedule of Authorized

Expenditures for the financial year 2025-26 under Article 123 of the Constitution.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY

THE BILLS BRANCH.

6. RESOLUTIONS.In suspension of Rule 124 under Rule 240 the following joint resolutionswere
unanimously adopted by the House.

e Notice No. 205 moved by Malik Adeel Igbal, MPA.
e Notice No. 206 moved by Mr. Asif Khan, MPA.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY

7. THE SITTING OF THE ASSEMBLY WAS ADJOURNED TILL 02:00 P.M OF TUESDAY, THE 24"JUNE,

2025.



